

In the court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Nabadwip, Nadia
Ref: SC 83/2023, G.R. No.570/2023
CIS 83/2023, CNR No.WBND05-000-458-2023, J.O. Code. WB00728
In connection with Nabadwip P.S. Case No.474/2023, dt.25.08.2023
State Vs. Sanjay Sarkar

Order No.26
Dated 18.12.2025

Sole accused person, namely **Sanjay Sarkar** on court bail is present in person.

PW3 & PW11 on recall are present, but submit that the register of their 'Nilachal Lodge' at Mayapur, Nabadwip is kept at the local Panchayet office under the custody of BDO, Nabadwip Block as the said 'Nilachal Lodge' is owned by Panchayet Samity and without any order from this court, office of the Panchayet Samity is denying to handover the register of the lodge.

In view of the above, BDO of Nabadwip Block being the Executive Officer of Nabadwip Panchayet Samity is directed to produce the register of Nilachal Lodge of the period 24.08.2023 positively on next date through any competent officer.

Fix **09.02.2026** for appearance and production of the register of Nilachal Lodge and for further evidence of PW3 & PW11 on recall.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the BDO, Nabadwip Block for compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-
ASJ, Nabadwip, Nadia.

Sd/-
ASJ, Nabadwip, Nadia.